

No. 13-935

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WELLNESS INTERNATIONAL NETWORK, LIMITED,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

RICHARD SHARIF

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

JEFFREY CLAIR  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument.....	12
I. Article III does not preclude a bankruptcy judge from determining whether particular assets constitute property of the estate.....	12
A. Determining the scope of the property of the estate stems from bankruptcy itself .....	13
1. Identifying the property of the estate is central to the restructuring of the debtor- creditor relationship.....	13
2. Whether the putative trust assets were property of the estate was legitimately resolved by the bankruptcy court in ruling on Counts I-IV of petitioners’ adversary complaint .....	16
B. The bankruptcy court’s alter-ego determination neither augmented the estate nor resolved a purely state-law issue.....	18
II. Respondent’s implied consent to adjudication by the bankruptcy court provided an independent constitutional justification for that court’s entry of judgment .....	21
A. In a bankruptcy proceeding, the right to a final adjudication by an Article III judge is a waivable personal interest.....	21
1. The division of tasks between a district court and its bankruptcy judge does not implicate subject-matter jurisdiction, which is vested in the district court .....	22

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page

- 2. In bankruptcy and similar contexts, the Court has relied on timely objections to trigger enforcement of a party’s right to an Article III decisionmaker.....23
- 3. Bankruptcy-judge adjudications do not raise sufficient separation-of-powers concerns to render the Article III right nonwaivable .....27
- 4. The parties’ consent to bankruptcy-judge adjudication may be inferred from their litigation conduct .....29
- B. Even if respondent’s consent did not legitimate the entry of judgment by the bankruptcy court, his failure to assert a timely objection disentitled him to relief on appeal .....31

Conclusion.....34

Appendix — Statutory provisions .....1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.*, 417 U.S. 703 (1974) .....19

*Bonham, In re*, 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000) .....20

*Begier v. IRS*, 496 U.S. 53 (1990) .....15

*Brady v. United States*, 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....31

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....28

*Butner v. United States*, 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....14, 18, 19

*Central Va. Community Coll. v. Katz*, 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....14

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor*, 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....*passim*

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	26
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014) .....	5, 24, 30
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> ( <i>In re Bellingham Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> ), 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012), aff'd on other grounds, 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014).....	29
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	11, 31, 32, 33
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	25
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	12, 14
<i>Heckers v. Fowler</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 123 (1865) .....	28
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Global NAPs Ill., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	21
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966) .....	16, 17
<i>Katz v. Cellco P'ship d/b/a Verizon Wireless</i> , No. 12 CV 9193 (VB), 2013 WL 6621022 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2013) .....	26
<i>Kimberly v. Arms</i> , 129 U.S. 512 (1889) .....	28
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	16
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Felice (In re Felice)</i> , 480 B.R. 401 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012) .....	15
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	3, 15, 23, 24
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988) .....	19

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Owens Corning, In re</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1123 (2006).....	20
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 824 (1984).....	23, 25
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939) .....	19
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	27
<i>Peterson v. Somers Dublin Ltd.</i> , 729 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003) .....	24, 25, 29
<i>Sampsell v. Imperial Paper &amp; Color Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941) .....	19, 20
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	3, 23
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) .....	11, 21
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	11, 31, 33
<i>Velo Holdings Inc. v. Paymentech, LLC (In re Velo Holdings Inc.)</i> , 475 B.R. 367 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	15
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	31
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 .....	4
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25
Federal Magistrates Act, 28 U.S.C. 631 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
28 U.S.C. 631(e) .....	24

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 636(c)(1).....	24
11 U.S.C. 105(a) .....	19, 1a
11 U.S.C. 301(a) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 307 .....	1
11 U.S.C. 363 .....	14
11 U.S.C. 507 .....	2
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(1)(B)(i)-(iii) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 521(a) .....	6
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(4).....	2
11 U.S.C. 541 .....	18, 1a
11 U.S.C. 541(a) .....	2, 10, 13, 15, 1a
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(1).....	13, 18, 1a
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(3).....	13, 2a
11 U.S.C. 541(d) .....	15, 8a
11 U.S.C. 542(a) .....	6
11 U.S.C. 701 .....	2
11 U.S.C. 702 .....	2
11 U.S.C. 704 .....	2
11 U.S.C. 726 .....	2
11 U.S.C. 727 .....	2, 9, 10, 10a
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(2).....	2, 14, 10a
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(3).....	3, 10a
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(4)(A) .....	3, 10a
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(4)(D).....	3, 11a
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(6)(A) .....	3, 11a
28 U.S.C. 152(a)(1).....	3, 27
28 U.S.C. 152(e) .....	27
28 U.S.C. 157(a) .....	4, 23, 27, 13a
28 U.S.C. 157(b) .....	23
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(1).....	4, 13a

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2).....	4, 13a
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(A).....	4, 14a
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(C).....	5, 14a
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(E).....	4, 14a
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(J).....	4, 7, 14a
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(O).....	4, 15a
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(3).....	14, 15a
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(4).....	4, 15a
28 U.S.C. 157(c)(1).....	5, 30, 15a
28 U.S.C. 157(c)(2).....	2, 4, 30, 16a
28 U.S.C. 157(d).....	4, 27, 30, 16a
28 U.S.C. 158.....	4, 27, 17a
28 U.S.C. 332(a)(1).....	27
28 U.S.C. 581-589a.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1334(a).....	4, 25a
28 U.S.C. 1334(b).....	4, 25a
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	24
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 1007(b).....	2
Rule 1008.....	2
Rule 7037.....	3
Rule 8013.....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 37(b)(2)(A)(i).....	3
Rule 37(b)(2)(A)(vi).....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	33



IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003).....	20
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993).....	18
12 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1997) .....	25
